## ORIGINAL

## **RESOLUTION NO. 40**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON EXTENDING THE AUTOMATIC ANNEXATION BY THE CITY TO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS NOS. 4 AND 16 DURING 1996 UNTIL THE VOTER APPROVED ANNEXATION TO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON JANUARY 1, 1997 AND PROVIDING FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE FOR THE CITY DURING 1996

WHEREAS, the City incorporated on August 31, 1995; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 52.04.161, the City on the date of its incorporation was deemed automatically annexed into King County Fire Protection Districts Nos. 4 and 16; and

WHEREAS, in anticipation of the incorporation of the City of Shoreline, Fire Protection District No. 16 entered into an interlocal agreement with Fire Protection District No. 4 whereby District No. 4 provides fire protection services to that portion of the City which falls within the boundaries of District 16; and

WHEREAS, in Ordinance No. 32 the City Council called for a ballot measure on whether the City should be annexed to and become a part of Fire Protection District No. 4; and

WHEREAS, in an election on September 19, 1995 the residents of Shoreline voted overwhelmingly in favor of annexing the City to Fire Protection District No. 4; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Ordinance No. 32 and applicable state law the King County Assessor's Office has determined that the effective date of the annexation of the City to Fire Protection District No. 4 is January 1, 1997, provided, however, that for purposes of taxation it has been agreed and assumed by all parties that the corporate boundaries of the City of Shoreline existing as of March 1, 1996, shall be deemed to be included in and part of King County Fire Protection District No. 4; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for fire protection services to the City during 1996; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to allow Fire Protection Districts Nos. 4 and 16 to continue to levy a property tax assessments within the City during 1996 to ensure that all businesses and residents of the City will receive adequate fire protection services; and

WHEREAS, RCW 52.04.161 provides a method by joint resolution of the City and the Fire Protection Districts by which the City can continue for a one year period the

## ORIGINAL

automatic annexation to both Fire Protection Districts until the voter approved annexation becomes effective on January 1, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the City, District No. 4 and District No. 16 wish to cooperate to ensure a smooth transition until the annexation of the City to District No. 4 on January 1, 1997 and provide for fire protection services to all residents, businesses and other entities within the City during 1996, NOW, THEREFORE

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORE-LINE, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Extension of Automatic Annexation</u>. Continued annexation of the City to Fire Protection Districts Nos. 4 and 16 during 1996 pursuant to RCW 52.04.161 is hereby approved.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage by the City Council.

Section 3. <u>Transmittal to King County</u>. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire Protection Districts Nos. 4 & 16 as well as to the King County Department of Assessments.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON NOVEMBER 13, 1995

Mayor Connie King

**ATTEST:** 

Sharon Mattick.

Sharon Mattioli, CMC City Clerk